
N0y05'18 PI1 2=07 DOS

THE ST A TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPA R TMEm OF TRA NSPOR TA TION

WiUiam Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Construction

October 4, 2018

DCt
th'pnrlmrnl of Troiuponalion

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with R.M. Piper, Inc. (Vendor
174180) of Plymouth, NH on the basis of a low bid of $1,016,408.70 for bridge preservation work on
the bridge that carries the US 1 bypass over Hodgson Brook in the City of Portsmouth, from the date of
Governor and Council approval through October 18, 2019 unless extended by the Department in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through
the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2019

$516,408.70

FY 2020

$500,000.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $20,328.17 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 2%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2019 FY 2020

$20,328.17

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the Bridge T1/T2
Maintenance and Preservation Program. This project consists of bridge preservation work on Br. No.
192/106, a 5-bay concrete box culvert, which carries the US 1 Bypass over Hodgson Brook in the City
of Portsmouth. The traffic control lane shifts and paving will run 403' from Borthwick Ave at Sta.
107+39 to the Coakley/Cottage Street intersection at Sta. 111+42.

The box culvert preservation effort consists of ceiling repairs, primarily located to the first and last 5'-0"
of each cell, where salt exposure was the greatest and full length wall repairs along the base. Also a
portion of the 1966 mass gravity wall will be removed to provide room to construct a new moment slab
and rail system.



The 4" lip in one of the box culvert cells will be removed to improve fish passage as well as adding
some stream bed material to a small scour hole eliminating the existing perched condition.

The purpose of this project is to remove the 1940, 5-cell box culvert from the "Red List". This bridge is
ranked 28th on the 2017 R&R Priority List, with an overall rating of 4 (poor). Originally this bridge
was to be a bridge replacement project, but after meeting with the City and with the uncertainties of the
future traffic circle road alinements it was re-scoped to be a Bridge Preservation project.

The contingency amount is proposed to be 2% of the contract amount due to the uncertainties of the
rehabilitation limits.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of
Administrative Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% federal fiinds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized
for match requirements, effectively using 100% federal funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/md

Department Estimate: $1,028,481.20
Contract Amount: $1.016.408.70

Under Estimate: $ 12,072.50
Attachments



PORTSMOUTH

X-A003(589)
27690

Ad: September 4, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project consists of bridge preservation work on Br. No. 192/106,. a 5-bay
concrete box culvert, which carries the US 1 Bypass over Hodgson Brook in the City of Portsmouth.
The traffic control lane shifts and paving will run 403' from Borthwick Ave at Sta. 107+39 to the
Coakley/Cottage Street intersection at Sta. 111+42.

The box culvert preservation effort consists of ceiling repairs, primarily located to the first and last 5'-0"
of each cell, where salt exposure was the greatest and full length wall repairs along the base. Also a
portion of the 1966 mass gravity wall will be removed to provide room to construct a new moment slab
and rail system.

The 4" lip in one of the box culvert cells will be removed to improve fish passage as well as adding
some stream bed material to a small scour hole eliminating the existing perched condition.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80 % (Brdg-Tl-2-Rehab - Ren) utilizing Turnpike Toll credits as the State's
20% match

CONTINGENCY: The contingency amount is proposed to be 2% of the contract amount due to the
uncertainties of the rehabilitation limits.

PROJECT INITIATED: Bridge Red List

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to remove the 1940, 5-cell box culvert
from the "Red List". This bridge is ranked 28th on the 2017 R&R Priority List, with an overall rating of
4 (poor). Originally this bridge was to be a bridge replacement project, but after meeting with the City
and with the uncertainties of the future traffic circle road alinements it was re-scoped to be a Bridge
Preservation project.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Beginning in the spring of 2019, the low volume left turn lane into the U-
Haul will closed to allow room for lane shifts and a work zone in each phase. These shifts provide 4
lanes of traffic, (two in each direction) during construction. A preapproved short term lane will be
allowed during low traffic flows for unloading precast concrete moment slab section. Minimum lane
width is 1 r occurring in phase one in the configuration of 2' shoulder, 11' lane, 11' lane & 2 Vz
shoulder. The TCC meeting on July 19^^ 2018 found the Work Zone to be Non-Significant.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: October 18 2019

S:\Global\B34-HighwayDesign\Proposals for Rcvicw\Portsmouth 27690\--27690 SPIS 8-24-18.IXX



Ports - U S 1 B v D a 'i^$ o v ̂  r H o d a s o n B r k

C

OJr
°'nt

\
X

\ N

SMUOINGl

£j^

Y*

27690 Sprvce^Preek

,Straffc

Si '-1

^  Orea:Bsy^ ̂  . , •

s4:. ■■ ■

16

rrV

/v.

/  f X 'Hw I ^ .4*^ .iOCv ' '• '

•Xf''

*  r"X.<:^-'.. Y>^'^ rjl" ' •■ Allanlic Ocean '

LEGEND

- Streams ;

Water Bodies

- US Routes

• State Routes

= Interstates

- Local Roads

- Town Boundary

V2 0
Miles

Department ofTransportation

-'■ " • ^ '.- Ci-~ ,■ . ' , , .'i ; . j'

■ ■ ^ vi .State^#::276ig0'>. .
..Federal rf; X->A'0Q3 (589)

ISOO-AT I d:N ; M A P

.'K' i ''

,1

■ V

-li
' I'.



Department of Transportation

PROJECT:

STATE PROJECT NUMBER:

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

Contractor

PORTSMOUTH

27690

X-A003(589)

September 27, 2018,

Culvert Rehabilitation, US 1 By-Pass over Hodgson Brook Br No 192/106
October 18, 2019

Roddngham

Awarded To: RIPER, R. M. INC.
141 SMITH BRIDGE RD

PLYMOUTH, NH 03264-0490

Amount: $1,016,408.70

Award Date:

Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Oir»c>Brc«PiPi»aDt»tlopnwnl

Summary of Bidders

Bid Amount

SWETT, E. D. INC.

8 INDUSTRIAL PARK OR, CONCORD NH 03301-8512 $1,127,604.00

EVROKS

CAIRNS.GEORGE R.& SON, INC.
8 LEDGE ROAD, WINDHAM NH 03087-1509 $1,313,276.20

B

b

Monjay, October 1. 2018

Page l of li



Itwn No. DMcription

PKR.R.Iil.nC
Ml tMnx anooe K)

PLmouiH NH auMoaM

tvrerr. e. d. mc

• nOUSnOM. PAM OM
CONCOMD. NH MM1-UI]

UnH Quantfty Unit Prfc* iToOrf Unit Prtco 1 Tom UnH Prico [Toori

201.881 INVASIVE SPEQES CONTROL TYPE SY 15.00 $10.00 $150.00 $10.00 $150,00

201.882 SY 15.00 $10.00 $150.00 $10.00 $150,00

LF 140.00 $2.50 $350.00 53.00 $420,00 5420.00

CY 31.00 $22.20 $688.20 550.00

U 2.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,200.00 52.400.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00

208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY CY 6.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $140.00 $700.00

214.
U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,700.00 $8,700.00

CY 25.00 $40.00 $1,000.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $1,625.00

M4.4
CY 88.00 $4o.n $3.S20.n $75,00 $5,720.00

804.5
CY 198.00 $40.00 $7,840.00 $75.00 $14,700.00 $12,740.00

403.11 TON 120.00 $165.00 $22,200.00 $180.00 $175.00

HIGH STRENGTH
$200.00 $58,000.00 $150.00 $43,500.00 $140.00 $40,600.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. HAND METHOD TON 23.00 $160.00 $3,660.00 $210.00 $200.00

LF 5,700.00 $2.75 $15,675.00 $0.45 $0.40

403.99
TON 32.00 $220.00 $7,040.00 $210.00 $6,720.00 $200.00

410.22
GAL 72.00 $6.75 $486.00 516.00 $15.00

417.
SY X400.00 $2.75 $9,350.00 $4,25 $4.00

502.
U 1.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $170,000.00

50X101
U 1.00 $50,000.00 550.000.00 $48,500.00

504.1
CY 125.00 $60.00 $7,500.00 $40.00 $5,625.00

508.
CY 40.00 $65.00 $2,600.00 $55.00 52.200.00

512.02
SY 45.00 $800.00 $36,000,00 $250.00 511.250.00

520.01 CY 55.00 $1,000.00 $55,000.00 $1,200.00 52.317.00

CY 100.00 $1,300.00 $130,000.00 $1,200.00 $120,000.00

534.3
GAL 15.00 $100.00 $1,500.00 $110.00 57500 $1,125.00

538.1 SY 78.00 $75.00 55.700.00 550.00

544.
LB 4,488.00 $1.50 $6,732.00 $1.40 $15,708.00

544.01
LB 1,000.00 $2.00 $2,000,00 52.50

582.1
LF 40.00 $20.00 $800.00 $25.00 $15.00

583.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 184.00 $150.00 524,600.00 $170.00 $27,880.00 $163.00 $26,732.00

Pa9e2oril



ItMD No.

SM^2

S85.3401

Bos.»oe

eoft.1255

soe.18001

$06,417

604.41741

606.»S23

632J118

632J2

632.611

632.92

64$431

D—criptton

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL F»OSTS)

StMULATED STREAUBED MATERIAL

6- PIPE UNDERDRAiN (CONTRACTORS OPTION)

GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNTT TYPE EAGRT TL 21
(STEEL POST) '

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 6" OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)

PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL

CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL
• BRiOQc

TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE
(NON-REDIRECTTVEl TEST LEVEL 2 2.00

$8,000.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00
6-CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6- HIGH

RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C

RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC

ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS

ALTERATIONS TO TRAFRC SIGNALS

UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE

FLAGGERS

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN

RETROREFLECTTVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

SINGLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST

DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST

SAWED BITIIMINOUS PAVEMENT

RETROREFLECnVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

PREFORMED RETROREFLECTTVE TAPE, TYPE I
(REMOVABLE) 4" UNE

PREFORMED RETROREFLECTTVE TAPE, TYPE I
(REMOVABLE) SYMBOL OR WORD

RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING. ir
LINc

MARKING.

OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING UNE. ir WIDE A UNDER

OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING. SYMBOL OR WORD

SILT FENCE

UnH

U

CY

LF

U

LF

LF

lT

Quantity

HR

SF

LF

weR. a. M. Mc.
Ml sioTH anooe no

atmoim. WH

Unit Prfca

4.00 $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $6,300.00

1S.00 $100.00 81.500.00 $65.00

200.00 $50.00 810.000.00 $15.00

200 $2,200.00 $4,400.00 $2.70000

13.00 $24.00 $31200 $37.50

60.00

200.00

14a00

130.00

600.00

7.00

6.00

14)0

1.00

22.500.00

300.00

1.00

4.00

8.00

4.00

2.00

870.00

5,700.00

$50.00

$150.00

$4,000.00

140.00

~83.00

74.00

57.00

5,200.00

40.00

2004)0

$50.00

$35.W

$23.00

$300.00

$64.00

$21,200.00

$5,675.00

$1.00

$35.00

$27,600.00

$3,000.00

$5.00

$55.00

$48.00

$2.00

$0.53

$2.00

8100.00

$25.00

$8.00

$0.75

$3.00

$3.00

$3,000.00

$30,000.00

$35.00

$50.00

$7,000.00

$4,550.00

$13,800.00

$2.100.X

$320.00

$21,200.00

$5,675.00

$22,500.00

$10,500.00

$27,600.00

$12,000.00

$40.00

$220.00

$96.00

$1,740.00

$3,021.00

$280.00

$8,300.00

$1,850.00

$456.00

$3,900.00

$120.00

$600.00

$70.00

$28.00

$26.50

$300.00

$90.00

$17,500.00

$17,500.00

$1.00

$36.50

$55,000.00

$5,000.00

$5.00

$47.50

$50.00

$225

$0.53

$4.25

TotM

$25,200.00

$975.00

$3,000.00

$5,400.00

$487.50

$2,100.00

$10,000.00

«WETT. e. 0. ■«.
• MOUSTRML PARK DR

CONCORO. NH 0SMt4S12

$10.50

$9,800.00

$3,640.00

$15.900.n

$2,100.00

$450.00

$17,500.00

$17,500.00

$22500.00

$10,950.00

$55,000.00

$20,000.00

$40.00

$190.00

$100.00

$1,957.50

$3,021.00

$595.00

Unit Price

$5,935.00

$135.00

$45.00

$2.Kaoo

»5!oO

$35.00

$50.00

TotM

$871.50

$16.00

$16.00

$1.00

$5.00

$3.00

$1,184.00

S912C0

$5,200.00

$200.00

$600.00

$50.00

$30.00

$30.00

$100.00

$100.00

$11,290.00

$11,290.00

$1.00

$34.10

$32,500.00

$3,500.00

$5.00

$45.00

$48.00

$250

$0.50

$4.00

$10.00

$15.00

$15.00

81.00

$5.00

$5.00

Monday, Octotxr 1, 2018

$830.00]

$1,110.00

$855.00

$5,200.00

$200001
$1,000^

Page3oril



Kwn No. Ooseriptlon Unit Quantity

PSU PVCILAM.MC
141 um* BMBOe RO

PLTMOUm. HH

swerr. e. o. hc.
« WOUSTWU. PARK OA

COMCORO. tM eSMIAlIt

Unit PrIc* Total Unit PrIc* TotM Unit Pric* Total

848.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN U 1.00 83.000.00 83.000.00 86.500.00 86,500.00 85.000.00 85.000.00

•48.71 MONrrORlNG SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS

HR 200.00 865.00 813.000.00 865.00 813.000.00 865.00 813.000.00

•46.31 TURF ESTABUSHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIflERS SY 80.00 83.00 8240.00 82.00 8160.00 810.75 8860.00

•47.1 HUMUS CY 140.00 820.00 82.800.00 825.n 83.500.00 852.00 87.280.00

•70.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE UGHT1NG U 1.00 85.000.00 85.000.00 85.000.00 85.000.00 87.500.00 87.500.00

89Z MOBiUZATION U -1.00 8100.000.00 8100.000.00 8100.000.00 8100.000.00 8101.791.00 8101.791.00

698.12 HELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 14.00 82.000.00 828.000.00 8800.00 811,20600 81.500.00 821.000.00

•99. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

S 8,000.00 81.00 85.000.00 81.00 85.000.00 81.00 85.000.00

1002.1 REPAIRS OR REPLACEMETOS AS NEEDED • BRIDGE

STRUCTURES
$ 10,000.00 81.00 810.000.00 81.00 810.000.00 81.00 810.000.00

1010.18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 8 21,000.00 81.00 821.000.00 81.00 821.000.00 81.00 821.000.W

Total*: 81,028.481.20 81,016.408.70 81,127.604.00

AIL Total*: 1

Totals: 81,028.481.20 81,016.408.70 1 81.127,«M.OO

Monday, Octoter 1, 2018

Page4cf 11



n MousTKM. onvc
MOKTNFELO. NH nm

cwojeoKoe lu km. mc.
■ IffiOCKOAD

MM0H4M. NH UMT.tJM

Item No. Oeecripiion

Items Unit Price | TotM

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I

INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE 0

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL

COMMON EXCAVATION

GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM ALTERNATE. TL

SY 15.00 510.00 S1S0.00 S2S.OO201.882 S37S.OO 528.00 5420.
SY 15.00 510.00 5150.00 525.00202.7 5375.00 528.00 5420.00

140.00 52.50 5350.00 53.00203.1 5420.00 53.30 5462.00
CY 31.00 522.20 5888.20203.55552 560.00 51.860.00 535.00 51.085.00

2.00 51.400.00 52.800.00 51.7S0.0O 53.500.00 52.000.00 54.000.00206.10 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY

FINE GRADING

TEMPORARY CRUSHED GRAVEL

CRUSHED STONE (RNE GRADATION) (F)

CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION) (F)

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE METHOD

CY 5.00 5200.00 51.000.00 5500.00214. 52.500.00 5500.00 52.500.00
1.00 55,000.00 55.000.00 515.000.00304.399 515.000.00 58.000.00 58.000.00

CY 25.00 540.00 51.000.00 580.00304.4 52.000.00 5105.00 52.625.00
CY SSJW 540.00 53.520.00 575.00304.5 56.600.00 548.00 54.224.00
CY 106.00 540.00 57.840.00 575.00403.11 514.700.00 536.00 57.056.00
TON 120.00 5185.00 522.200.00403.119 517S.OOmethod: 521.000.00 5183.00 521.660.00TON 260.00 5200.00 558.000.00 5150.00 543.SOO.00 5138.00 540.020.00403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. HAND METHOD

PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE

TEMPORARY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT

COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES

REMOVAL OF EXtSTTNG BRIDGE STRUCTURE

WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE

COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)

STRUCTURAL RU

PREPARATION FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS. CLASS d

CONCRETE CLASS AA

PRECAST CONCRETE MOM^ SLAB

WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)

barrier membrane, peel and STICK (F)

REINFORaNG STEEL (F)

REINFORaNG STEEL

SIUCONE JOINT SEALANT (F)

BRIDGE RAIL T3

2018

TON 23.00 5160.00 53.680.00 53SO.OO403.6 58.osaoo 5183.00 54.209.00
6,700.00 52.75 515.675.00 50.40403.66 52.280.00 50.70 53.990.00

TON 32.00 5220.00 57.040.00 5250.00410.22 56.000.00 5215.00 56.880.00
GAL 72.00 56.75 5486.00 515.00417. 51.060.00 533.00 52.376.00
SY 3.400JW 52.75 59.350.00 54.00502. 513.600.00 55.50 518.700.00

IJW 5150.000.00 5150.000.00 5200.000.00503.101 5200.000.00 5195.000.00 5195.000.00
14)0 550.000.00 550.000.00 550.00900504.1 550.000.00 525.000.00 525.000.00

CY 1254)0 560.00 57.500.00 565.00508. 58.125.00 560.00 57.500.00
CY 40.00 565.00 52.600.00 560.005124)2 53.200.00 590.00 53.600.00
SY 45.00 5800.00 536.000.00 51.000.00520.01 545.000.00 52.280.00 5102.600.00
CY 55.00 51,000.00 555.000.00 52.500.00529.603 5137.500.00 51.510.00 583.050.00
CY 100.00 51.300.00 5130.000.00 51.500.00534J 5150.000.00 51.650.00 5165.000.00
GAL 15.00 5100.00 51.500.00 5125.00538.1 51.675.00 5150.00 52.250.00
SY 76.00 575.00 55.700.00 550.00544. 53.800.00 562.00 54.712.00

4.4884)0 51.50 56.732.00 53.50544.01 515.708.00 57.40 533.211.20
LB 1.000.00 52.00 52.000.00 51.18582.1 51.180.n 520.00 520.000.00

40.00 520.00 5800.00 520.00583.23 5800.00 549.00 51.960.00
184.00 5150.00 524.600.00 5163.00 52S.73Z00Monday, Octotief I 5180.00 529.520.00

PsgeSofii



•SAE EVMJKS CORFOftATlaH
O HOUSTrOM. DMVC
HormreuLiw tun

cAMo.aeoRoe R4 son. mc.
• LeooeRou)

WMOHAM. m ei

Item No. OMcripOon Unit Qumttty Unit Price To(M

66SJ32 BRIOGE APPROACH RAO. T3 (STEEL POSTS) U 4.00 66.000.00 624.000.00 65,935.00 623.740.00 68.500.00 626.000.00

6SSJ401 StMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL CY 16.00 6100.00 61.500.00 6150.n 62.250.00 690.00 61.350.00

60S.9M 6- PIPE UNDERORAIN (CONTRACTORS OPTION) LF 200.00 650.00 610.000.00 635.00 67.000.00 626.00 65.200.00

•06.12SS

(STEEL POST)
U 2.00 '  62.200.00 64.400.00 62,550.00 65.100.00 62,800.00 65.600.00

606.18001 31' W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH V OFFSET BLOCK
(STEEL POST)

LF 13.00 624.00 6312.00 635.00 6455.00 638.00 6494.00

606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 60.00 650.00 63.000.00 650.00 63.000.00 675.00 64.500.00

• BRIOGE
LF 200.00 6150.00 630.000.00 660.00 612,000.00 6115.00 623.000.00

606.9622 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE
(NONREOIRECTTVE) TEST LEVEL 2

U 2.00 64.000.00 68.000.00 61.000.00 62,000.00 65.300.00 610.600.00

608.26 6- CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F) SY 140.00 650.00 67,000.00 660,00 68,400.00 625.00 63.500.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 130.00 635.00 64,550.00 630,00 63,900.00 624.00 63.120.00

609.216 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6* HIGH LF 600.00 623.00 613,800.00 625.00 615,000.00 622.00 613.200.00

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN. TYPE C U 7.00 6300.00 62.100.00 6200.00 61.400.00 6300.00 62.100.00

619.064 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC U 6.00 664.00 6320.00 6200.00 61.000.00 694.00 6470.00

616.191 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS U 1.00 621.200.00 621.200.00 612.500.00 612.500.00 613.500.00 613.500.00

616.192 ALTERATKMS TO TRAFHC SIGNALS U 1.00 65.675.00 65,675.00 67,500,00 67.500.00 68.500.00 68.500.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 22.60a00 61.00 622.500.00 61.00 622.500.00 61.00 622.500.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 3oaoo 635.00 610,500.00 638.50 611.550.00 635.00 610.500.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 627,600.00 627.600.00 635.000.W 635.000,00 650.000.00 650.000.00

619.26 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 4.00 63.000.00 61ZOOO.OO 63.000.W 612.000.00 618.000.00 672.000.00

621.2 RETROREFLECTTVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 8.00 65.00 640.00 65.00 64a00 65.50 644.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 4.00 655.00 6220.00 645.00 6180.00 650.00 6200.00

621J2 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST EA 2.00 648.00 696.00 648.00 696.00 653.00 6106.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 870.00 62.00 61.740.00 62.50 62.175.00 62.60 62.262.00

63Z0104 RETROREFLECTTVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4' UNE LF 5,700.00 60.53 63,021.00 60.50 62.850.00 60.55 63.135.00

632.1104

(REMOVABLE) 4-LINE
LF 140.00 62.00 6280.00 64.00 6560.00 64.40 6616.00

632.12 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTTVE TAPE, TYPE 1
(REMOVABLE) SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 83.00 6100.00 68.300.00 610.00 6830.00 611.00 6913.00

632J118 RETROREFIECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, ir
UNE

LF 74.00 625.00 61.850.00 615.00 61.110.00 616.00 61,184,00

632J2 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING,
SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 67.00 68.00 6456.00 615.00 6855.00 616.00 691X00

632.911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING UNE. ir WIDE A UNDER LF 6,200.00 60.75 63,900.00 61.00 65.200.00 61.10 65.720.00

632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT HARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 40.00 63.00 6120.00 65.00 6200.00 65.50 6220,00

646.631 SILT FENCE LF 200.00 63.00 6600.00 64.00 6800.00 63.00 6600.00

Monday, October l, 2016

Page6oril



eVKOKS CORMMTKM
»Mousmu.owvc
momtwclo. NH cam

cAMMs.aeoMe lu son. mc.
■ i£DaeROM>

MNOHUi

mm No. D—cilptton

STORM WATER POLLimON PREVEMT10N PLAN
Unh QiMfMhy UnH Price TetM LMt Price TotMM5.7 Unit Price TotM

1.00 S3.000.00

S6S.00

S3.000.00 S5.000.00645.71 S5.000.00MONnORINO SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROLS

S2.200.00 S2.200.00
HR 200.00 513.000.00 S7S.OO S15.000.00 $65.00 SI 3.000.00645.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKtFlERS

HUMUS

TEMPORARY PORTABLE UCHTINO

M08IUZATT0N

FIELD OFFICE TYPE B

SY 80.00 S3.00 S240.00

S2.800.00

S5.000.00

S100.000.00

$28,000.00

SS.000.00

S2.00 $160.00

S7.000.00

$1,000.00

S119.000.00

S26.320.00

S5.000.00

S7.50647.1 S600.00

69,100.00

SIO.OOO.OO

S120.000.00

S28.000.00

S5.000.00

CY 140.00 S20.00 S50.00
S6S.00670.104

1.00 SS.000.00 SI .000.00 SIO.OOO.OO692.

1.00 S100.000.00 S119.000.00 S120.000.00698.12

MON 14.00 S2.000.00
S1.880.00699. MBCELLANEOOS TEMPORARY EROSION AND

SEDIMENT CONTROL
S2.000.00

5.000.00 S1.00 S1.0O 51.001002.1 REPAIRSOR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE
10.000.00STRUCTURES 51.00 $10,000.00 S1.00 S10.000.00 S1.00 SIO.OOO.OO

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT
21.000.00 51.00 521.000.00 S1.00 521,000.00

sTmAjToo

SI.OO S21.000.00

Totals: 51.028.481.20
51,313.276^0

AIL Totals:

51.028.481.20 Sl^.431.00 I 51.313.276.20

Monday, OODber l, 2018

P»ge7oln



PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation PORTSMOUTH

27690

X-A003(S89)

A-Bidder psse

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

A-PS&E

Difference

Items

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE 1 SY 15.00 $10.00 $150.00 $10.00 $150.00 $0.00

201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE II SY 15.00 $10.00 $150.00 $10.00 $150.00 $0.00

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF' 140.00 $3.00 $420.00 $2.50 $350.00 $70.00

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 31.00 $50.00 $1,550.00 $22.20 $688.20 $861.80

203.55552 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM

ALTERNATE. TL
2

U 2.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1.400.00 $2,800.00 ($400.00)

206.19
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION

EXPLORATORY
CY 5.00 $150.00 $750.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 ($250.00)

214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $6,700.00 $6,700.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1.700.0()

304.399 TEMPORARY CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 25.00 $75.00 $1,875.00 $40.00 $1,000.00 $875.00

304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F) CY 88.00 $75.00 $6,600.00 $40.00 $3,520.00 $3,080.00

304.5 CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION) (F) CY 196.00 $75.00 $14,700.00 $40.00 $7,840.00 $6,860.00

403.11
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE
METHOD

TON 120.00 $180.00 $21,600.00 $185.00 $22,200.00 ($600.00)

403.119 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE
METHOD,
HIGH STRENGTH

TON 290.00 $150.00 $43,500.00 $200.00 $58,000.00 ($14,500.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 23.00 $210.00 $4,830.00 $160.00 $3,680.00 .  $1,150.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 5.700.00 $0.45 $2,565.00 $2.75 $15,675.00 ($13,110.00)

Monday. October 1, 2018 Page 8 of 11



403.99

410.22

417.

502.

503.101

504.1

508.

512.02

520.01

529.903

534.3

538.1

544.

544.01

562.1

563.23

565.232

585.3401

605.906

606.1255

606.18001

606.417

606.41741

temporary BfTUMINOUS PAVEMENT ITON

ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT (qAL

COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES |sY

REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE U

WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE

COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F)

STRUCTURAL FILL

U

CY

CY

PREPARATION FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS
CLASS II

CONCRETE CLASS AA

SY

CY

PRECAST CONCRETE MOMENT SLAB

WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE)

BARRIER MEMBRANE. PEEL AND STICK (F)

REINFORCING STEEL (F)

REINFORCING STEEL

SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)

BRIDGE RAIL T3

BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL POSTS)

SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL

" PIPE UNDERDRAIN (CONTRACTORS
OPTION)

SY

LB

LB

LF

LF

U

CY

LF

BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. TL 2)
STEEL POST

31" W-8EAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET
BLOCK

STEEL POST)

U

tp

PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
TRAFFIC CONTROL LF

PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
TRAFFIC CONTROL
BRIDGE

LF

Monday. October 1. 2018

32.00

72.0m

3,400.00

$210.00

$16.00

$4.25

1.00

1.00

125.00

40.00

45.00

55.00

100.00

-15.00

76.00

4.488.00

1,000.00

40.00

164.00

4.00

15.00

200.00

2.00

I3.O0I

60.00

200.00

$170,000.00

$48,500.00

$40.00

$55.00

$250.00

$1,200.00

$1,200.00

$110.00

$50.00

$1.40

$3.00

$25.00

$170.00

$6,300.00

$65.00

$15.00

$2,700.00

$37.50

$35.00

$50.00

$6,720.00

$1,152.00

$14,450.00

$170,000.00

$48,500.00

$5,000.00

$2,200.00

$11,250.00

$66,000.00

$120,000.00

$1,650.00

$220.00

$6.75

$2.75

$150,000.00

$50,000.00

$60.00

$65.00

$800.00

$1,000.00

$1,300.00

$100.00

$3,800.00

$6,283.20

$3,000.00

$1,000.00

$27,880.00

$25,200.00

$975.00

$3,000.00

$5,400.00

$487.50

$2,100.00

$10,000.00

$75.00

$1.50

$2.00

$20.00

$150.00

$6,000.00

$100.00

$50.00

$2,200.00

$24.00

$50.00

$150.00

$7,040.00

$486.00

$9,350.00

$150,000.00

$50,000.00

$7,500.00

$2,600.00

$36,000.00

$55,000.00

$130,000.00

$1,500.00

$5,700.00

$6,732.00

$2,000.00

$800.00

$24,600.00

$24,000.00

$1,500.00

$10,000.00

$4,400.00

$312.00

$3,000.00

$30,000.00

($320.00)

$666.00

$5,100.00

$20,000.00

($1,500.00)

($2,500.00)

($400.00)

($24,750.00)

$11,000.00

($10,000.00)

$150.00

($1,900.00)

($448.80)

$1,000.00

$2oo!oo

$3,280.00

$1,200.00

($525.00)

($7,000.00)

$1,000.00

$175.50

($900.00)

($20,000,00)

Page 9 of 11



606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE

(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
U 2.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 ($1,000.00)

608.26 6- CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F) SY 140.00 $70.00 $9,800.00 $50.00 $7,000.00 $2,800.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 130.00 $28.00 $3,640.00 $35.00 $4,550.00 ($910.00)

609.216 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE CURB 6" HIGH LF 600.00 $26.50 $15,900.00 $23.00 $13,800.00 $2,100.00

615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN. TYPE C U 7.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $300.00 $2,100.00 $0.00

615.064 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC U 5.00 $90.00 $450.00 $64.00 $320.00 $130.00

616.191 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS u 1.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00 $21,200.00 $21,200.00 ($3,700.00)

616.192 ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC SIGNALS u 1.00 $17,500.00 $17,500.00 $5,675.00 $5,675.00 $11,825:00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 22.500.00 $1.00 $22,500.00 $1.00 $22,500.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 300.00 $36.50 $10,950.00 $35.00 $10,500.00 $450.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $27,600.00 $27,600.00 $27,400.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 4.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $8,000.00

621.2
RETROREFLECTTVE BEAM GUARDRAIL
DELINEATOR

EA 8.00 $5.00 $40.00 $5.00 $40.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 4.00 $47.50 $190.00 $55.00 $220.00 ($30.00)

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 2.00 $50.00 $100.00 $48.00 $96.00 $4.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 870.00 $2.25 $1,957.50 $2.00 $1,740.00 $217.50

632.0104 RETROREFLECTTVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4"
UNE

LF 5,700.00 $0.53 $3,021.00 $0.53 $3,021.00 $0.00

632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTTVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE

LF 140.00 $4.25 $595.00 $2.00 $280.00 $315.00

632.12 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE
1

(REMOVABLE) SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 83.00 $10.50 $871.50 $100.00 $8,300.00 ($7,428.50)

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.
MARKING. 18'
UNE

LF 74.00 $16.00 $1,184.00 $25.00 $1,850.00 ($666.00)

632.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT
MARKING.
SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 57.00 $16.00 $912.00 $8.00 $456.00 $456.00

632.911
OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. 12" WIDE
& UNDER LF 5,200.00 $1.00 $5,200.00 $0.75 $3,900.00 $1,300.00

Monday, October 1, 2018 Page 10 of 11



632.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL
OR WORD 40.00 $5.00 $200.00 $3.00 $120.00 $80.00

645.531 SILT FENCE
LF 200.00 $3.00 $600.00

$6,500.00

$13,000.00

$3.00 $600.00

$3,000.00

$13,000.00

$0.00STORM WATER POLLLmON PREVENTION
P

645.7
LAN 1.00 $6,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,500.00MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND

SEDIMENT

CONTROLS

645.71
HR 200.00 $65.00 $65.00 $0.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND
TACKIFIERS

646.31
SY 80.00 $2.00 $160.00

$3,500.00

$5,000.00

$100,000.00

$3.00 $240.00

$2,800.00

$5,000.00

$100,000.00

($80.00)
647.1 HUMUS

CY 140.00 $25.00 $20.00 $700.00
670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING

1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
692. MOBILIZATION

1.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00
698.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B

MOM 14.00

5,000.00

$800.00

$1.00

$11,200.00

$5,000.00

$2,000.00

$1.00

$28,000.00

$5,000.00

($16,800.00)

$0.00

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL
REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED -
BRIDGE

STRUCTURES

1002.1
10.000.00

21,000.00

$1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT
$1.00 $21,000.00 $1.00 $21,000.00 $0.00

Total:
$1,016,408.70

Monday. October 1, 2018



ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DiyrYYY)

10/3/2010

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

TBE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Conatitution Avenue

P.O. Box 511

Concord NB 03302-0511

nS^Sf^' Johnaon
(603>224-2562 ,

pjohneon#rowleyegency.com

msuRERisi affomxno coveraoe NAK 8

msuRERA:Citisens Ineurence Co. 31534

INSURED

R.M. Piper, Inc.

P.O. Box 490

141 Smith Bridge Road

Plymouth NH 03264

INSURER B: Allmerica rinancial Benefits 41840

INSURERC:Hanover Insurance Co. 22292

INSURER0:Crum £ Forster Spec. Ina . Co.

INSURER E: 1

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDfTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

LTP TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL OENERAL LIABIUTY

OCCURCLAIMS-MAOEH

OEm. AOOREOATE UMIT APPUES PER:

POUCY 0 JECT CU LOC
OTHER:

teVA85248702

POLICY EFF
IMM/DO/YYYYT

3/l/20ie

POUCYEXP
(MMAMVYYYYI

3/1/2019

UMHS

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE Id RemEC
PREMISES fE» oaatfrtrxMl

MED EXP (Any on* p»»on)

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY

OENERAL AOOREOATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AOG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fE« »ccld»nll

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUT0M08LE LIABILITY 1,000,000

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

BOOILY INJURY (Ptr (Mfson)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NONOWNED
AUTOS

ARVA85248S02 3/1/2018 3/1/2019 BOOILY INJURY (P«r icddant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
IP«r »edd»n»

MmUcN paynank

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LWB

DEO

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000

RETENTION 8
UHVAS5248802 3/1/2011 3/1/2019

AGGREGATE
f »ooue»-c«n<pA>p

5,000,000

5,000,000

T5ER 1—IW
STATUTE I I ER

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS- UABIUTY

ANY PROPRETOR^ARTNER/EXECUTTVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
H yos. tMicrtba undor
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS Mow

□
E.L EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • POUCY LIMIT

Leased/Rented Equipment

Pollution Liability

IKVA8S2fi9503

CPL10e304

3/1/2018

12/17/2017

3/1/2019

12/17/2011

tsss.ooo

1,000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORO 101. Addltlpnal Rtmtrfct Schadutt, may bt alUchad H mem ip«ee U mqulmd)
Culvert Rehab, US 1 By-Pase over Hodgson Brook, Portsnouth 127690.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of NH DOT
POB 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Peggy Johnson/PAJ

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS02S (201401)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marke of ACORD



Client#: 1335482 RMPIPER

ACORD^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DO/mY)

10/05/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING iNSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

US! Insurance Solutions LLC

123 Interstate Drive

West Springfield, MA 01089

855 874-0123

Kelly Grahn

781-939-2004

A^E.ns: kelly.gr8hn@usl.com
INSURERIS) AFFOROmO COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A ASC KH WORXEM COMF tlO. Mc 99999

INSURED

R. M. Piper, Inc.

P.O. Box 490

Plymouth, NH 03264-0490

INSURER a

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL
INSR

SUBfl

WVO POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

(MM/DO/YYYYI
poycYEXp
mwoorrrrf) LiMfTB

COMMERCIAL GtNERAL UASILITY

5E 1 1 OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE s

CIJUMS44AI s

MEO EXP (Any ona oaraon) ' s

PERSONAL a AOV INJURY $

GEfn. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY CD JECT CD LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AGGREGATE s

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AOG s

s

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMStNED SINGLE LIMIT
s

ANY AUTO

HEOULEO

rros
)N-OWNEO
rros ONLY

BOOILYINAIRY (Par paraon) s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED '
AUTOS ONLY

S(
A(

BODILY INJURY (Par acddant) s

NC
Al

PROPERTY DAMAGE
IPeracddanil

s

s

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH (XCURRENCE s

AGGREGATE s

DEO RETENTIONS s

A WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS'UASiUTY y/N
ANY PROPRlETOR^ARTNERIEXECUTIVEl 1
OFFICER/MEMBER ExauOED? N
(MandalorylnNH) '
If yea. daaolba undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

HI A

ABC16000318 01/01/2018 01/01/2019
Y PER OTH-
A RTATirrF FR

E.L EACH ACaOENT si .000,000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE s1.000.000

E.L. DISEASE • P(XICY LIMIT si ,000.000

OeSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AOOItloncI Rwnvk* SehtCul*. may ba attachad If mora apaca la raqulrad)

Proof of New Hampshire Workers* Compensation Coverage

Project: NHDOT#27690 Portsmouth-US Route 1 over Hodgson Brook

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Transportation

Office of Federal Compliance

P.O. Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WR-K THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

C?.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#S24029959/M22055706

0 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights rsssrved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
KYGCD



ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/oonnnrY)

10/3/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(iet) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endor»ement(s).

PRODUCER

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

45 Constitution Avenue

P.O. Box SlI

Concord NH 03302-0511

NAM6*^' P*9Vy Johnson

P.,,. .(603)224-2562

ADOMss- Pjohnaonerovleyagency.coo
INSURERfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC s

INSURER A Banover -Insurance Co. 22292

INSURED

State of NH DOT

POB 483

Concord NB 03302-0483

INSURER B

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER B

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;

INSR
LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

FodcTTPr
TYPE OF INSURANCE rnTl

iKiUdv exA
UUITSivKil POLICV NUMBER

COUUERCUL OENERAt UABtUTY

ClAIMS^OEH
Otmera ( Contraetora

Proteetiva

GENX AOOREOATE UMIT APPLIES PER;

POUCY Q ?e"cT C] LOC
OTHER;

UIVD2a7415

(MMrtKVYYYY)

10/3/2018

IMM/DO/YYYYI

10/3/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE

bAMAeeTbRERTEB
PREMISES (E> ocftirrtncal

_MED_EXPJAnjr_ont£»fion^

PERSONAL 8 AOV INJURY

GENERALAOOREOATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AOO

ibU&ifjeb &NdLE LiUiT
(Ea aecMani)

2,000,000

3,000,000

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY

ANY AL/TO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Par parion)

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Par aeddant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
Jp£r_acddant)^^^^_

UMBRELLA LlAB

EXCESS LIA8

OED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

RETENTION >

TEH
statute

■STTTWORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY
ANY PROPRlETORA>ARTNER/EXECUTIVE
0FFICERMEM8ER EXCLUDED?
(Mandaiery InNK)
llyai. daaeriba urtdar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

□ E.L EACH ACCIDENT

E.L OSEA8E • EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • POUCY LIMIT

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addldanal Ramarta Schadula, may ba atUchad IT mera tpact li raqulrtd)
Culvert Rehab, US 1 By-Pasa over Bodgson Brook, Portanouth #27690. Contractor: R.M. Piper Ine

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of KH DOT
POB 483
Concord, MK 03302-0483

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Peggy Johnson/PAJ t

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025 (201401)

O 1986-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



yACORD'

ECKMANE-02

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DGHIGLIAZZA

DATE (MM^OAOlYY)

10/04/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementis).

PRODUCER

Ames & Gough
859 Wlllard Street
Suite 320
Quincy, MA 02169

KV Ex«: (617) 328-6555 n<,i:(617) 328-6888
boston^.amesgough.com

INSIIRFRfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC«

INSURER A Continental Casualty ComDanv (CNA) A. XV 20443

INSURED

David Eckman Consulting Engineer
1950 Lafayette Road, Suite 209
P.O. Box 8025

Portsmouth, NH 03801

INSURERS Axis Insurance ComDanv. A-f. XV 26620

INSURERC

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTtFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED ORxMAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

JJB. TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

CLAIMS-MADE | | OCCUR

GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

POLICY LOC

OTHER:

ADOL

iUSD.
$U8R

POUCY NUMBER UMITS

4024156265 10/01/2018 10/01/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED

MED EXP lAnv orw pytoni

PERSONAL 8. ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG

1,000,000

300,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
lEaaeridftntl

1,000,000

ANY AUTO

OViiNED
AUTOS ONLY

4024156265 10/01/2018 10/01/2019

ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

mm?

BODILY INJURY tPcf py»onl

BODILY INJURY (Pf acddaoO

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accid«nti

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY

Y^N

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
£B

ANY PROPRlETORff'ARTNER/EXECUTIVE I 1

If vM, d«tertba under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

Professional Llab DP002948012017

DP002948012017

10/10/2017

10/10/2017

10/10/2018

10/10/2018

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

Per Claim

Aggregate

2,000,000

2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACOR0101, AddtUonal Remtrke Schedule, may he aHached If more apace la required)
All Coverages are In accordance with the policy terms and conditions.

RM Piper and State Of NH Department of Transportation shall be included as additional Insured with respects to General Liability where required by written
contract

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

RM Piper
PC Box 490

Plymouth, NH 03264

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) IC) 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORAIION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


